

No. 10-16696

---

---

IN THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE  
NINTH CIRCUIT

---

**KRISTIN PERRY, ET AL.,**

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

**CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO,**

Plaintiff-Intervener-Appellee,

v.

**ARNOLD SCHWARZENEGGER, ET AL.,**

Defendants,

**DENNIS HOLLINGSWORTH, ET AL.,**

Defendant-Intervenors-Appellants.

---

On Appeal from the United States District  
Court for the Northern District of California

---

**AMICUS BRIEF OF THE AMERICAN CENTER  
FOR LAW AND JUSTICE IN SUPPORT OF  
APPELLANTS AND URGING REVERSAL**

---

**JAY ALAN SEKULOW**

**STUART J. ROTH**

**WALTER M. WEBER**

*Lead Counsel*

**AMERICAN CENTER FOR**

**LAW & JUSTICE**

201 Maryland Ave., N.E.

Washington, DC 20002

(202) 546-8890

---

---

*Attorneys for Amicus*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT ..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

INTEREST OF AMICUS ..... 1

ARGUMENT ..... 1

I. LIMITING MARRIAGE TO THE UNION OF A MAN  
AND A WOMAN IS RATIONAL. .... 1

II. MORALITY IS A LEGITIMATE BASIS FOR  
LEGISLATION. .... 6

CONCLUSION ..... 12

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE ..... 13

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE ..... 14

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	<u>Page</u>
<i>Barnes v. Glen Theater</i> , 501 U.S. 560 (1991) . . . . .	9
<i>Holden v. Hardy</i> , 169 U.S. 366 (1898) . . . . .	10
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003) . . . . .	6, 10, 11
<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S. 1 (1967) . . . . .	5
<i>Maynard v. Hill</i> , 125 U.S. 190 (1888) . . . . .	12
<i>Metromedia, Inc. v. City of San Diego</i> , 453 U.S. 490 (1981) . . . . .	9
<i>Perry v. Schwarzenegger</i> , No. C 09-2292 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 4, 2010) . . . . .	1, 3, 4, 5, 6
<i>Poe v. Ullman</i> , 367 U.S. 497 (1961) . . . . .	10
<i>St. Louis Poster Advertising Co. v. City of St. Louis</i> , 249 U.S. 269 (1919) . . . . .	10
<i>United States v. Extreme Associates</i> , 352 F. Supp. 2d 578 (W.D. Pa. 2005), <i>rev'd</i> , 431 F.3d 150 (3d Cir. 2005), <i>cert. denied</i> , 547 U.S. 1143 (2006) . . . . .	11
<i>Vacco v. Quill</i> , 521 U.S. 793 (1997) . . . . .	2
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997) . . . . .	2
<i>West Coast Hotel Co. v. Parrish</i> , 300 U.S. 379 (1937) . . . . .	10

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Alexis de Tocqueville, *Democracy in America*  
 (George Adlard ed., Henry Reeves trans.,  
 Scatcherd and Adams, 2d ed. 1838) . . . . . 9

Daniel Webster, The Dignity and Importance of  
 History (Feb. 23, 1852), *in*  
 13 *The Writings and Speeches of Daniel Webster*  
 492-93 (JW McIntire ed., 1903) . . . . . 8

George & Bradley, *Marriage and the Liberal Imagination*,  
 84 *Geo. L.J.* 301 (1995) . . . . . 2

George Washington, The Farewell Address of  
 George Washington (Sept. 17, 1796), *in Gateway*  
*Series of English Texts* 36 (Frank W. Pine ed., 1911) . . . . . 8

Letter from Charles Carroll to James McHenry of  
 November 4, 1800, *in* Bernard C. Steiner,  
*The Life and Correspondence of James McHenry* 475 (1907) . . . . . 6

Richard Henry Lee, Letter to Colonel Mortin Pickett  
 on March 5, 1786, *in* 2 *The Letters of Richard*  
*Henry Lee* 411 (James Curtis Ballagh, ed., 1914) . . . . . 7

*The Works of John Adams, Second President of the United States:*  
*with a Life of the Author, Notes and Illustrations,*  
*1799-1811* (Charles Francis Adams ed., Little,  
 Brown & Co. 1854) . . . . . 6, 7
